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September 20, 2002

Harry A. Knapp, Mayor

City of South Pasadena

1414 Mission Street

South Pasadena, CA 91030

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-02-240

Dear Mayor Knapp:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of City of South Pasadena Planning Commissioner Virginia Paca regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION


May Ms. Paca make presentations on behalf of her clients before the City of South Pasadena’s Design Review Board? 

CONCLUSION


Ms. Paca may make presentations before the design review board provided that she does not purport to be a member of the planning commission.  Additionally, Ms. Paca may respond to necessary contact with agency staff concerning the processing or evaluation of drawings. 

FACTS


The City of South Pasadena has a planning commission organized under the  provisions of a general law city.  Additionally, you have a design review board appointed by the mayor with the consent of the council.  Decisions of the design review board may be appealed to the planning commission.


You recently appointed Ms. Virginia Paca, a sole proprietor architect, to the planning commission.  Ms. Paca on frequent occasion makes presentations to the design review board.  She has no staff or associate architects in her business.  She is questioning whether she has a conflict in presenting plans to the design review board.   Ms. Paca has committed to declining to represent clients during her term that require a conditional use permit or a variance before the planning commission.
 

ANALYSIS

No public official shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  An official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on any source of income aggregating $500 or more provided to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Section 87103(c).)  

As a member of the planning commission, Ms. Paca is a public official.  (Section 82048.)  Accordingly, she may not make, participate in making, or use her official position to influence a governmental decision that would effect a client from whom she has received $500 or more within the 12 months prior to presentation of the plans.  

A public official makes a governmental decision” when he or she votes on a matter, obligates the agency to a course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of the agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  An official “participates in making a governmental decision” when he or she negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  An official “attempts to use his or her official position to influence a decision” if “the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.”  (Regulation 18702.3.)

The issue you raise concerns “influencing a governmental decision.”  There are two rules concerning whether a public official uses or attempts to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision.  The first rule applies when a governmental decision is within or before the public official’s own agency, or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the public official’s agency.  (Regulation 18702.3(a).)  In that case, 

“... the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.” 


This prohibits Ms. Paca from making any presentations, or representing her clients, before the planning commission, or any agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the planning commission.  In your letter, you indicated that Ms. Paca, a sole proprietor architect, does not intend to represent any clients before the planning commission.  You stated she would recuse herself and have the appeal presented by someone else.  Since she is a sole proprietor, there is no other member of her architectural firm that could represent that client.  In addition to recusing herself from participating in decisions affecting a client of her firm, she also may not hire someone to represent her client before the planning commission.  Doing so would be an attempt to influence the planning commission.  (Freeman Advice Letter, No. I-90-664.)

The second rule applies when a governmental decision is within or before an agency other than the public official’s own agency, or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the public official’s agency.  Under this rule, an “official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency.”  (Regulation 18702.3(b).)

This provision applies when Ms. Paca makes a presentation before the design review board or before any other agency not appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the planning commission.  She would be permitted to make such presentations on behalf of her clients provided she does not purport to be acting as member of the planning commission. 

There is an additional exception that may apply to Ms. Paca.  Regulation 18702.4(b)(4) permits an official to prepare “drawings or submissions of an architectural, engineering or similar nature to be used by a client in connection with a proceeding before any agency.  However, this provision applies only if the official has no other direct oral or written contact with the agency with regard to the client's proceeding before the agency except for necessary contact with agency staff concerning the processing or evaluation of the drawings or submissions prepared by the official.”

This exception allows Ms. Paca to submit plans or drawings on behalf of a client to the planning department and she may respond to “necessary contact with agency staff concerning the processing or evaluation of the drawings.”  This limits her communications to responding to staff questions relating to the evaluation of drawings or relating to their movement through the approval process.  (See Holbert Advice Letter, No. I‑90‑080.) 

Accordingly, Ms. Paca may make presentations before the design review board, and any other agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the planning commission, provided she does not purport to be acting as a member of the planning commission.  Additionally, she may respond to necessary contact with agency staff concerning the processing or evaluation of drawings, within the limitations described above. 
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Jeanette E. Turvill


Political Reform Consultant


Technical Assistance Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� You also inquire as to whether a sole proprietor on the Cultural Heritage Commission may make presentations to the design review board. Since we do not have an official of the Cultural Heritage Commission seeking written advice, we decline to provide advice on this issue. (Regulation 18329, copy enclosed.)





� Another exception applies only to members of a design review board.  This exception provides that an official may appear before a “design or architectural review committee or similar body of which he or she is a member to present drawings or submissions of an architectural, engineering or similar nature” provided specific criteria are met.  (Regulation 18702.4(b)(5).)  Since Ms. Paca is a member of the planning commission, not the design review board, a discussion of this exception is irrelevant.








